
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Handy- Swyddog Graddedig- Materion Craffu  (01443 424099) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - CYLLID A CHYFLAWNIAD yn 
cael ei gynnal yn Ystafell Bwyllgorau 1, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian, 
Cwm Clydach, Tonypandy CF40 2XX ar DYDD LLUN, 8FED GORFFENNAF, 
2019 am 5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Iau, 4 Gorffennaf 2019 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. ADRODDIAD CYFLAWNIAD CORFFORAETHOL Y CYNGOR AR 
GYFER 2019/20 - DRAFFT 



Trafod adroddiad y Prif Weithredwr. 
3 - 70

3. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 
brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd M Powell a Y Cynghorydd G Thomas 
– Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Mr J Fish, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Y Cynghorydd G Holmes, Y Cynghorydd S Bradwick, Y Cynghorydd R Yeo, 
Y Cynghorydd W Lewis, Y Cynghorydd S. Rees-Owen, Y Cynghorydd  J Williams, 
Y Cynghorydd T Williams, Y Cynghorydd J Cullwick, Y Cynghorydd G Caple, 
Y Cynghorydd A Davies-Jones, Y Cynghorydd A Fox and Y Cynghorydd M Diamond

Y Cynghorydd Bwrdeistref Sirol S Belzak – Aelod ex officio

Y Cygnhorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol L.M.Adams a S Evans – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd y 
Pwllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu yn y drefn honno

Aelodau Cyfetholedig Addysg er gwybodaeth-

Mr J Fish, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Mr A Ricketts, Cynrychiolydd Awdurdodau Esgobaethol â'r hawl i bleidlais
Ms A Jones, Cynrychiolydd UNITE
Mr M Cleverley, Cynrychiolydd Cymdeithas Genedlaethol yr Ysgolfeistri ac Undeb yr 
Athrawesau a'r Panel Athrawon
Mr C Jones, Cynrychiolydd GMB
Mr D Price, Cynrychiolydd UNSAIN/UNISON
Mrs C Jones, Cynrychiolydd Undeb Cenedlaethol yr Athrawon a'r Panel Athrawon
Mr D S Emanuel, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Mr Kevin Wilhite

Mr R Hull – Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Archwilio



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20 

 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 

8 JULY 2019 THE DRAFT CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

2019/20  

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

Author:  Paul Griffiths - Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To pre-scrutinise the draft Corporate Performance Report 2019/2020.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members:  
 

2.1 Form a view on the extent to which the draft Corporate Performance Report 2019/20 sets out:  
 
2.1.1 A balanced and evidenced based assessment of the Council’s 2018/19 performance in its 

Corporate Plan priority areas.  
 

2.1.2 The Council’s ambitions for 2019/20 in an understandable way that will enable progress 
and impact to be measured and scrutinised.  

 
2.1.3 How the Council is maximising its contribution to the 7 national well-being goals. 
 

2.2  Endorse a final draft version of the ‘Corporate Performance Report 2019/20’, subject to any 
amendments deemed necessary, for consideration by Cabinet on 18th July 2019.  

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The Council’s three key strategic priorities for 2016-2020 were agreed in February 2016 and are 
set out in the Corporate Plan, ‘The Way Ahead’. ‘The Way Ahead’ sets a clear direction for the 
Council, which all staff and Managers can see, understand and work toward through their Service 
Delivery Plans.  The three strategic priorities are: 

 Economy - Building a strong economy;  

 People - Promoting independence and positive lives for everyone; and  

 Place - Creating neighbourhoods where people are proud to live and work.  
 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2

http://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Council/2016/02/24/Reports/AgendaItem9CorporatePlanReportAppendices.pdf
http://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/PerformanceBudgetsandSpending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/CorporatePlan201620/CorporatePlan201620.pdf


3.2 During a year, progress in the delivery of these priorities are reported as part of the Council’s 
quarterly performance reports to Cabinet and thereafter to the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee and are also made available on the Council’s website. 

 

3.3 At the end of a financial year, the Council compiles a Corporate Performance Report that sets 
out performance in its priority areas for the preceding year together with its plans for the year 
ahead.  In this way the ‘Corporate Performance Report’ aims to meet two separate but related 
legislative requirements:  

 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, which requires public bodies to set 
and publish well-being objectives, take all reasonable steps to meet those objectives and 
publish an annual report of progress; and  
 

 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009, which requires all local authorities in Wales 
“to set itself objectives for improving the exercise of their functions during the year 
(Improvement Objectives)” and make a public assessment of their performance for each 
financial year by no later than 31 October following the end of the financial year to which 
the information relates.  

3.4 Improvement Objectives need to reflect the key strategic priorities of the Council and to all 
intents and purposes, Well-being Objectives and Improvement Objectives can be treated as one 
and the same.  Therefore, by integrating processes for setting and reporting on these key 
objectives, the Council can discharge its duties under both areas of legislation. 

3.5 This was supported by Cabinet at its meeting on 9 March 2017 when it was agreed that the 
Council’s three priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan, would also serve as the Council’s Well-
being Objectives. 

3.6  In meeting the above legal requirements, at the same time as providing stakeholders with an 
overview of the Council’s performance and plans, it is imperative that the information included 
is balanced, evidenced based and understandable.  

 

4. THE COUNCIL’S DRAFT CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 
 

4.1 The draft Corporate Performance Report 2019/20 (Appendix 1) is focused on the Council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities of ‘Economy’, ‘People’ and ‘Place’ and its content has been based on:  

 

 Draft evaluations of performance against that planned for each priority during 2018/19; and  
 

 Draft 2019/20 action plans and targets for each priority.  
 
4.2 The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee, in line with its Terms of Reference, is 

requested to review the draft ‘Corporate Performance Report 2019/20’ (Appendix 1) and form a 
view on the extent to which it sets out:  

 A balanced and evidenced based assessment of the Council’s 2018/19 performance in its 
Corporate Plan priority areas.  

 

 The Council’s ambitions for 2019/20 in an understandable way that will enable progress and 
impact to be measured and scrutinised.  

 

Tudalen 4

http://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/PerformanceBudgetsandSpending/Councilperformance/Councilperformancemonitoringreports/Reportingcouncilperformance.aspx
https://gweddill.gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/?lang=en
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2009/2/contents
http://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2017/03/09/Reports/AgendaItem11WellbeingofFutureGenerationsActtheCouncilsWellbeingObjectives.pdf


 How the Council is maximising its contribution to the 7 national well-being goals as set out 
in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 1. 

 

4.3  As part of the Committee forming its views, Members are also requested to have regard to the 
draft 2018/19 evaluations of progress and draft 2019/20 action plans from which the Corporate 
Performance Report 2019/20 has been compiled.  For ease of reference, Table 1 notes the 
Appendix reference for each of these documents, which you can access from the hyperlinks 
below.  

Table 1 – Appendix References  

Priority Draft 2018/19 Evaluation Draft 2019/20 Action Plan 

Economy Appendix 2a Appendix 2b 

People Appendix 3a Appendix 3b 

Place Appendix 4a Appendix 4b 

 
4.4  Following on from the above, the Committee is requested to endorse a final draft version of the 

‘Corporate Performance Report 2019/20’, subject to any amendments deemed necessary.  
 
4.5  For Members information, the feedback provided by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee will be included in the feedback to be reported to Cabinet on 18 July 2019 and also 
to Council on 31 July 2019.  

 

5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1  There are no equality and diversity implications as a result of the recommendations set out in 

the report.   
 
6. CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 There are no consultation requirements emanating from the recommendations set out in the 

report.  
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)  
 
7.1 There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations set out in the report.  
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 The report aims to ensure the Council complies with its legal duty under the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009 and Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015. 

 
 

                                                           
1 7 National Goals as set out in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015- A prosperous Wales, a resilient 
Wales, A healthier Wales, A more equal Wales, A Wales of cohesive communities, A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving 
Welsh Language and a globally responsible Wales  

Tudalen 5

https://gweddill.gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/?lang=en
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/CPR181920/FP080719/Apx2aECONOMYEval1819.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/CPR181920/FP080719/Apx2bECONOMYPlan2019.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/CPR181920/FP080719/Apx3aPEOPLEEval1819.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/CPR181920/FP080719/Apx3bPEOPLEPlan2019.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/CPR181920/FP080719/Apx4aPLACEEval1819.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/CPR181920/FP080719/Apx4bPLACEPlan2019.pdf


9. LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-BEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS ACT  

 
9.1  This report evidences the Council’s progress in delivering its priorities as set out in the Council’s 

Corporate Plan – ‘The Way Ahead’.  It also evidences how the Council, through its Corporate Plan, 
is improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of the area by 
maximising its contribution to the seven national Well-being goals and also applying the 
sustainable development principle i.e. the five ways of working as set out in the Well-being of 
Future Generations Act.  

 
10.  CONCLUSION 

 
10.1  Through the publication of the Corporate Performance Report 2019/20, the Council can 

demonstrate its progress against the delivery of agreed priorities and also meet its legal duties 
in respect of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009.  

 
10.2  The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee, in line with its Terms of Reference, has been 

assigned responsibility to form a view on the ‘Corporate Performance Report 2019/20’, the 
feedback from which will be reported to the meeting of Cabinet on 18th July 2019 and thereafter 
to Council on 31 July as part of the review and approval arrangements for the Report.  

 
  

Tudalen 6



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 

as amended by 

THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT, 1985 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

8th JULY 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  
Author: Paul Griffiths – Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services 

Item 2  THE DRAFT CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 

Background Papers 

 Quarterly Performance Reports during 2018/19 (Quarter 1, Quarter 2 and Quarter 3).

Tudalen 7

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/FinanceandPerformanceScrutinyCommittee/2018/10/17/Reports/Agendaitem3ScrutinyRptQ1.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/FinanceandPerformanceScrutinyCommittee/2018/12/11/Reports/Q2PRReport.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/FinanceandPerformanceScrutinyCommittee/2019/04/02/Reports/Item3ScrutinyReportQ3.pdf


The Council’s draft 
Corporate Performance
[...]
dMeetings/Meetings/Council/2018/09/19/Reports/AgendaItem7AnnualImprovementPlan.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/AuditorsofCouncilperformance.aspx


Section 5 

 

Progress on our Corporate Plan 2016-20 Working  

The Council launched its first Corporate Plan ‘The Way Ahead’ in 2016.  The Plan was put in place to set the 

direction of the Council’s work for five years, up to 2020, set ambitious targets for improvement and focus 

on three areas of work (Economy, People and Place) that would improve the lives of the people and 

communities in Rhondda Cynon Taf.  

The Plan describes ambitions for the future and how the Council will achieve those ambitions, including 
where we have planned to work with other partners to get the best possible results for residents.  Since the 
Plan was launched, the decisions that the Council has made, the resources that have been put in place, the 
risks that have been managed and the training and development opportunities that have been provided to 
staff have all been directed to making a difference to the lives of the people and communities of Rhondda 
Cynon Taf.  We have seen investment of over £365M across 21st Century Schools, highways, transportation 
and other infrastructure, parks, play areas, leisure centres and outdoor sports facilities and our community 
assets.   
 
Our progress in what we set out to achieve in 2016, has been set out in regular reports for Councillors to 
challenge and check, and for residents to see for themselves.  Our progress in the last year is also set out in 
this report.  Looking back at our progress since 2016 we can show that we have achieved most of what we 
set out to achieve  
 
 
ECONOMY  
We wanted to regenerate RCT, build new homes and create new jobs and we have seen    

 the ratification of the £1.2billion City Deal for South East Wales which includes the implementation 
of the South Wales Metro and associated local transport sch
[...]
tisfied with where they live, although almost one in five people feel lonely. 

 Although increasing, black and ethnic minority people are still under-represented in 
political life. Race is still judged to be a motivating factor in nearly three quarters of all 
hate crime and recorded race incidents have been increasing. 

 Many adults attend and participate in culture and sports but this varies by age and 
background.  Although there has been a change in data source the trends for both have 
been upwards. 

Tudalen 21

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2019-01/well-being-wales-2017-18.pdf


Section 7 

 One in five people report they can speak Welsh and this has been stable in recent years, 
although there is an increase in those “speaking a few words”.  Use of the language has 
remained steady. 

 Whilst there is a long term trend of reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, the latest data 
shows an increase in emissions in 2016 compared with 2015.  Air pollution continues to be 
a significant health issue. 

 Renewable energy generation has been on the rise including in the latest year.  But our 
ecological footprint suggests that our key natural resources are being depleted faster than 
they can be replenished.” 

 
At the same time, for the first time, the Welsh Government also published a separate report on the 
Well-being of Children across Wales which we are using to consider what we do in RCT.  The key 
messages in this report are  
 

 There have been long-term improvements in terms of a healthy start in life, with a decline 
in low birth weight babies, improvements in dental health and breastfeeding take-up 
increasing over the decade.  Vaccine uptake in young infants remains high and stable.  

 New data from Foundation Phase on entry assessments show how children have 
developed before entering school.  

 During secondary school there are dramatic changes in children’s well-being, self-reported 
health and lifestyles.  Whils
[...]
es delivered, less than in 2017/18 (226) (Worse) proposed schemes 
considered for the Affordable Housing Grant not progressed as planned   
• 213 empty properties brought back into use, more than in 2017/18 (204)(Better) 
 
Among other things we have… 

 identified the five areas in RCT with the potential to create more jobs and prosperity, i.e. 
the Cynon Gateway, Wider Pontypridd, Pontypridd Town, the A4119 corridor and 
Llanilid/M4 corridor.   

 continued to lead and work with partners to support the City Deal projects that will bring 
investment, improved transport, housing and jobs into the region  

 delivered 83 affordable homes and brought 213 empty properties back to life 

 undertaken 452 interventions to tackle long term empty properties  

 continued to promote RCT as a visitor destination.  The wider partnership destination 
management plan is not yet in place, but will be completed in 2019.  

 continued to see  
o positive signs around business with 34.2% start-ups, 

almost double the 17.8% for SE Wales, and 
significantly more than the whole of Wales and the 
rest of the UK.  

o fewer business deaths at 8.9% in RCT, compared to 
11.1% in South East Wales, 10.4% in Wales and 
12.3% in the UK.  

 identified wider Pontypridd/Treforest as a Strategic Hub for 
economic development by the Valleys Taskforce, with 
detailed work to consider opportunities for future 
development underway. 

 achieved the halfway point of the new Llys Cadwyn.  Pivotal to the regeneration of 
Pontypridd, the building is on target for completion in 2020. 

 

In 2019/20 our plans include  

 supporting our Town Centres to be social centres and gateways to local services in 
Porth, Mountain Ash, Treorchy and Tonypandy.  

 reviewing the support we provide to local businesses to make sure it meets their 
needs. 

 working with local businesses to make our town centres safer.   

 promoting Rhondda Cynon Taf to visitors by making the most of our landscape and 
delivering the Va
[...]
14.67% in 2017/18) – Better than 2017/18 

 More visits to sports and leisure centres per 1,000 population (8,302 compared to 8,140 
in 2017/18) – Better than 2017/18  

 Fewer people, per 1,000 population, were able to return home from hospital more quickly 
(increased to 5.06 from 3.31 in 2017/18) – Worse than 2017/18 (because increased 
pressure on supply and capacity arising from more people requiring services so that they 
can go home safely.  

 
We asked people with a Care and Support Plan in place about what matters to them from 
the care they receive  
  

 89% feel they live in the right home for them (89% 2017/18) - Same as last year  

 75% can do what matters to them(50% 2017/18) - More  

 92% they feel safe (79% 2017/18) - More 

 65% feel part of their community (52% 2017/18) - More 

 86% felt involved in any decisions made about their care and support (78% 2017/18)  
More 

 92% received care and support through their language of 
choice (94% in 2017/18) - Less  

 
Among other things we have… 

 Made good progress on our second Extra Care Housing facility in 
Maesyffynnon in Aberamen.  

 continued our Stay Well@home service providing dedicated 
support to vulnerable residents. 

 continued our investment in playgrounds and leisure centres to 
make them more attractive and accessible for residents and 
communities to encourage them to become more physically 
active and stay healthier for longer.  Investments include 
improvements to Bronwydd and Hawthorn fitness suites, Llantwit 
Fadre, Rhondda and Abercynon Sports Centres together with 3G 
pitches across RCT. 

 
We are also working as part of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board (PSB) to deliver the changes 
it has set out in the Cwm Taf Well-being Plan.  For the Council in particular the Cwm Taf Well-

Every Little Helps – we 
are helping to improve 
physical and dental 
health by reducing the 
sugar intake of our 
residents and staff.  RCT 
is one of the partners in 
the Cwm Taf partnership 
that

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 8 July 
2019 at 5.00 pm at the Committee Room 1, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 

Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Members in attendance:-

Councillor M. Powell (Chair)

Councillor G. Holmes Councillor G. Thomas
Councillor R. Yeo Councillor S. Bradwick

Councillor T. Williams Councillor W. Lewis
Councillor G. Caple Councillor J. Cullwick

Councillor M. Diamond

Officers in attendance

Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive
Mr G. Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services

Mr N. Wheeler, Group Director – Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services
Mr C. Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communications

Mr P. Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services
Miss L. Lawson, Performance Manager

Mr P. Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services

County Borough Councillors in attendance

Mr M. Adams, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Mr. M. Norris, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services. 

Co-Opted Members in attendance:- 

Mr J. Fish – Elected Parent/Governor Representative
 

1  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda.

2  APOLOGIES 

Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors A. 
Davies-Jones, S. Rees-Owen, J. Williams and A. Fox. 

3  THE DRAFT CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 



The Service Director of Democratic Services & Communications began by 
explaining that the meeting had been called as a ‘special meeting’ to 
provide Members with the opportunity to pre-scrutinise the draft Corporate 
Performance Report 2019/20. The Service Director also advised 
Members that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme would be reviewed at its next meeting on 23rd of July 2019. 

The Service Director- Finance and Improvement Services reported on the 
purpose of the meeting, which was to provide Members with the 
opportunity to review, challenge and propose amendments to the draft 
Corporate Performance Report for 2019/20 in respect of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities of ‘Economy’, ‘People’, and ‘Place’. 

The Service Director explained that Members of the Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny Committee were being asked to form a view on the 
extent to which the draft Corporate Performance Report for 2019/20 sets 
out a balanced and evidenced based assessment of the Council’s 
2018/19 performance in its Corporate Plan priorities and whether the 
Council’s ambitions for 2019/20 were understandable and will enable 
progress and impact to be measured and scrutinised. 

It was pointed out that an updated draft version of the Corporate 
Performance Report 2019/20 would be presented to Cabinet on 18th July 
2019, incorporating any amendments deemed necessary by the Finance 
& Performance Scrutiny Committee. 

The Service Director also advised that Members will have an opportunity 
to ask questions to the Corporate Plan priority lead officers as part of the 
meeting.
 
Discussions ensued and Councillor Caple queried whether public funds 
have been allocated for services toward the north of the County Borough 
in particular for town centre regeneration. The Chief Executive confirmed 
that public funds are available for this purpose and referenced the Porth 
Town Centre Regeneration Strategy and transport hub, consideration of 
cross-valley links and extracare developments. The Chief Executive 
added that as work progresses to consider proposals, the Council will 
continue to be proactive in seeking funding from other sources to support 
developments / projects. Members acknowledged the work currently 
underway to support town centre regeneration.  

Councillor W. Lewis highlighted the positive Key Stage 4 results 
referenced on page 27 of the CPR and queried how the Council intended 
to continue to support this positive trend. The Chief Executive reinforced 
the significant investment made in schools across the County Borough 
and the improving academic attainment results achieved. The Chief 
Executive indicated that there would be continued focus on supporting 
good leadership and good quality teaching, underpinned by a range of 
training and support for headteachers and teachers in Rhondda Cynon 
Taf schools, to help ensure this positive trend continues. 



Discussions continued and Councillor Yeo referenced page 33 of the 
CPR and in particular the increased pressures on Delayed Transfers of 
Care and  queried what the Council was doing to manage the release of 
people from hospital back to their homes and alleviate the pressures on 
this service. The Group Director – Community & Children’s Services 
indicated that the Council’s priority is to respond to the individual needs of 
residents and is committed to a transformational change in the way it 
meets the increasing demand for care for people leaving hospital. The 
Group Director added that there are pressures arising from difficulties in 
recruiting care staff in some areas of the County Borough and the Council 
is working collaboratively with partners to address this. The Group 
Director also brought to Members attention the good progress being  
made on the Council’s second Extra Care Housing facility in 
Maesyffynnon in Aberaman and the Council’s ‘Stay well@ home’ service 
dedicated to support vulnerable residents. 

Mr Fish, the Voting Elected Parent/Governor Representative referred to 
page 22 of the CPR which referenced the report by Welsh Government 
on the Well-being of Children across Wales. It was highlighted that the 
information appeared to give mixed messages in respect of the health 
and well-being of children and emphasised that there are differences 
locally in terms of how well children are doing and that the Welsh 
Government report does not acknowledge this. The Chief Executive 
indicated that inclusion of extracts from the national report is intended to 
provide contextual information and added that he would ensure that the 
work of the Council is given more prominence within the CPR. 

Councillor Adams queried how the CPR is being utilised for scrutiny 
purposes. The Service Director of Democratic Services & 
Communications fed back that going forward the Council will be 
advocating a ‘Scrutiny and Challenge’ approach with Corporate Plan 
progress updates being a key part of this. 

Councillor Bradwick raised a concern in respect of dog fouling. The Group 
Director – Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services emphasised that 
the rate of Fixed Penalty Notices has dropped, indicating a positive 
picture, and is supported by the Council’s approach to tackling 
envirocrimes.  Councillor Bradwick acknowledged the progress made and 
wanted to also place on record his personal thanks to all the staff involved 
in the recent Rhydyfelin Community Recycling Event. He emphasised the 
success of the event and queried whether similar events could be rolled 
out into other communities across the County Borough. The Group 
Director indicated that the results of the event and its impact would be 
analysed to inform any further events. 

Councillor Thomas referred to page 16 of the report and the ratification of 
the £1.2 billion City Deal for South Wales, which includes the 
implementation of the South Wales Metro and associated local transport 
schemes and sought clarification on the number of jobs to be created in 



the County Borough. Councillor Thomas also noted that a more in depth 
focus is needed to create more private sector jobs in RCT, particularly in 
the manufacturing industry. The Chief Executive set out the private sector 
jobs coming into the County Borough and also the private sector interest 
in the Taff Vale redevelopment project. The Chief Executive also set out 
the opportunities that will be provided by the City Deal, emphasising it will 
open many doors for businesses in RCT, and noted that the positive 
relationship with Welsh Government is helping in this regard. 

Councillor Thomas also referred to page 19 of the CPR and noted that the 
population projection will be a challenge for the Council. He also referred 
Committee Members to page 22 of the report and in particular the 
reference to data in respect of children in workless households, 
highlighting that there continued to be a lack of clarity around the 
reason(s) for statistical results varying in this area. The Service Director – 
Finance & Improvement Services informed Members that the information 
is compiled nationally and based on survey results of a sample of the 
population. Councillor Thomas acknowledged this and re-emphasised the 
need to focus statistics on RCT and the Chair concurred with this view 
and requested that further work be undertaken in this area during 2019/20 
and reported back to the Committee. 

Councillor Cullwick queried the Council’s plans to support transport and 
movement around the valleys. The Chief Executive referred Members to 
the South Wales Metro project, which will replace / upgrade the existing 
infrastructure and support development in other areas, cross-valley link 
considerations and also existing bus links that are in place between 
Rhondda Fach/Fawr and Porth.  

Further to this, Councillor Holmes raised concerns in relation to people 
over the age of 65 that are still working in the County Borough and the 
reducing number of younger people being trained  Councillor Holmes 
went on to reference overcrowding on trains and how improved transport 
facilities could improve access to jobs for residents across the County 
Borough. The Chief Executive referred Members to: the South Wales 
Metro project and noted that the number of trains / frequency of service 
will improve over the next few years and will support and encourage 
residents to use their cars less; Welsh Government plans to invest in 
existing / new park and ride facilities; the City Deal focussing on job 
creation across the region including graduates; and projects such as the 
Energy Park in Hirwaun. 

Councillor Thomas referred to page 24 of the CPR which noted the 
impact on jobs as a result of automation and artificial intelligence in the 
future. Councillor Thomas acknowledged that advances in technology can 
often lead to a loss of jobs, however, emphasised that this has been the 
case over time and there will be opportunities to create jobs in 
technology, machinery and manufacturing. Councillor Thomas went on to 
seek clarity on the meaning of ‘Gateway’ as referenced in the CPR (e.g. 
Cynon Gateway), acknowledging the investment the City Deal will bring to 



communities and  stated that manufacturing needed to be brought back 
into communities like Hirwaun, to keep residents in work. The Chief 
Executive indicated that by investing in the County Borough’s key town 
centres, this would have a ripple effect, which will positively impact on 
smaller towns in the long term, and he made specific reference to the five 
strategic opportunity areas across RCT that have been identified as 
having the potential to create more jobs and prosperity i.e. Cynon 
Gateway, Wider Pontypridd, Pontypridd Town centre, the A4119 corridor 
and Llanilid/M4 corridor. 

Linked to the above discussion, Councillor Powell (Chair) requested that 
information be provided to the Committee on the number and percentage 
of available industrial units in the County Borough and occupancy levels, 
together with any other associated information.     
    
Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED:- 

1. That the draft Corporate Performance Report 2019/20 represents a 
balanced and evidenced based assessment of the Council’s 2018/19 
performance in its corporate Plan priority areas;  

2. That the Council’s ambitions for 2019/20 are understandable and will 
enable progress and impact to be measured and scrutinised;   

3. That the Council is maximising its contribution to the 7 national well-
being goals; and 

4. To endorse the final draft version of the Corporate Performance Report 
2019/20 subject to the comments and minor amendments proposed by 
the Committee and final data checks being undertaken by officers, for 
consideration by Cabinet on 18 July 2019.  

       

This meeting closed at 5.54 pm Cllr M Powell
Chair.


